Department of Medical Assistance Services B l ' I I E I I N
600 East Broad Street, Suite 1300

Richmond, Virginia 23219
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TO: Providers of Outpatient Psychiatric and ASAM 1.0 Services and Intensive
Outpatient Services (Mental Health and ASAM 2.1)

FROM: Cheryl J. Roberts, Director DATE: 3/4/2024
Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS)

SUBJECT: New Medicare coverage of outpatient counseling and ASAM 1.0
services provided by individuals licensed as professional counselors
(LPCs) and licensed marriage and family therapists (LMFTs) and
agencies providing (mental health or ASAM 2.1) intensive outpatient
(IOP) services

The purpose of this bulletin is to inform providers that effective January 1, 2024, Medicare
began covering intensive outpatient services (mental health and ASAM 2.1) and making
payment for the services of marriage and family therapists (MFT) and mental health
counselors (MHC). In Virginia, MFTs and MHCs are licensed by the Virginia Board of
Counseling at the Virginia Department of Health Professions (DHP) and referred to as
licensed marriage and family therapists (LMFTs) and licensed professional counselors
(LPCs). Additionally, this bulletin describes what DMAS (Fee-For-Service) and Cardinal
Care Managed Care (CCMC) managed care organizations (MCOs) are required to do to
facilitate the transition of Medicare becoming the primary payer for these services.

On December 14, 2023, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued an
informational bulletin making states aware that beginning January 1, 2024, Medicare
would begin covering the behavioral health services noted above. This change in
coverage means that Medicare has become the primary payer for dually eligible
beneficiaries only (those enrolled in both Medicare and Medicaid) who receive Medicaid
coverage of outpatient psychiatric and ASAM 1.0 services furnished by LMFTs and LPCs
and intensive outpatient (IOP) services (mental health and ASAM 2.1) effective January
1, 2024. Provider requirements for these behavioral health services are located in the
Mental Health Services, Addiction and Recovery Treatment Services (ARTS) and
Psychiatric Services provider manuals located online here: Provider Manuals Library |
MES (virginia.gov)

In the informational bulletin, CMS also notes it is likely not all providers of these services
will be enrolled with and able to bill Medicare on January 1. 2024. To prevent any
disruption in IOP services and services provided by MFTs and MHCs for dually eligible


http://www.dmas.virginia.gov/
https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/2023-12/cib12142023.pdf
https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/manuals/provider-manuals-library#gsc.tab=0
https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/manuals/provider-manuals-library#gsc.tab=0
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beneficiaries CMS provided states two options to facilitate a smooth transition and
requested states provide guidance to MCOs and providers on how we will implement
these changes. To that end, please see the following guidance and DMAS and MCOs
requirements:

1. DMAS recommends that all providers of these services that are enrolled with and
able to bill Medicare should start doing so immediately. While DMAS and the
MCOs will continue to pay these services as though Medicaid is the primary payer
for a period of time (see #3 below) it will be more efficient for all parties if providers
bill Medicare as soon as possible.

2. Providers that are not enrolled with Medicare can, but are not required to, hold
claims for the provision of these services until you become enrolled with Medicare.
As noted in #1, DMAS and the MCOs will continue to pay for these services as
though we are the primary payer for a period of time, if you find holding your claims
until you become a Medicare enrolled provider is preferable to #3 you are able to
do so.

3. Providers that are not enrolled with Medicare and who elect not to hold claims
until they become enrolled with Medicare (see #2 above), DMAS and the MCOs
will:

a. Continue to reimburse for these services through April 30, 2024, as though
we are the primary payer.

b. Beginning May 1, 2024, DMAS and the CCMC MCOs will deny claims for
these services if billed as the primary payer.

c. Beginning May 1, 2024, DMAS and the CCMC MCOs will begin paying as
the secondary payer (co-insurance) for these services.

d. Beginning May 1, 2024 and concluding no later than June 30, 2024, DMAS
and the MCOs will recoup (“chase”) all Medicaid payments from the service
provider back to the effective date of the MFT’s, MHC’s, or IOP provider's
Medicare provider enrollment, and advise the provider to bill Medicare to
receive payment for these services.

DMAS is issuing guidance to the CCMC MCQO'’s to inform them of the change in coverage
and the steps they are required to take. Please refer to the CMS Bulletin for more
information about this change in service coverage and how to become a Medicare
enrolled provider. Additionally, see the contact information below if you have further
guestions.
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PROVIDER CONTACT INFORMATION & RESOURCES

Virginia Medicaid Web
Portal Automated
Response System
(ARS)

Member eligibility, claims | https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/
status, payment status,
service limits, service
authorization status, and
remittance advice.

Medicall (Audio
Response System)
Member eligibility, claims
status, payment status, 1-800-884-9730 or 1-800-772-9996
service limits, service
authorization status, and
remittance advice.

Acentra Health

Service authorization
information for fee-for- https://dmas.kepro.com/
service members.

Provider Appeals
DMAS launched an
appeals portal in 2021.
You can use this portal
to file appeals and track
the status of your
appeals. Visit the
website listed for appeal
resources and to register
for the portal.

https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/appeals/

Managed Care Programs

Cardinal Care Managed Care and Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE). In
order to be reimbursed for services provided to a managed care enrolled individual, providers
must follow their respective contract with the managed care plan/PACE provider. The managed
care plan may utilize different guidelines than those described for Medicaid fee-for-service
individuals.

Cardinal Care Managed | https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/for-providers/managed-care/cardinal-
Care care-managed-care/

PACE http://www.dmas.virginia.gov/#/longtermprograms



https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/
https://dmas.kepro.com/
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Acentra Health
Behavioral Health
Services

https://dmas.kepro.com/

Provider Enrollment

In-State: 804-270-5105
Out of State Toll Free: 888-829-5373
Email: VAMedicaidProviderEnrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com

Provider HELPLINE
Monday—Friday 8:00
a.m.-5:00 p.m. For
provider use only, have
Medicaid Provider ID
Number available.

1-804-786-6273
1-800-552-8627

Aetna Better Health of
Virginia

https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/virginia/providers/index.html
1-800-279-1878

Anthem HealthKeepers
Plus

http://www.anthem.com/
1-800-901-0020

Molina Complete Care

1-800-424-4524
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/va/medicaid/home.aspx

Sentara Community Plan

1-800-881-2166 https://www.sentarahealthplans.com/providers

United Healthcare

www.uhcprovider.com/
1-844-284-0149

Dental Provider
DentaQuest

1-888-912-3456
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